
Our Vision: 

Wandering is a community of responsible, resilient and adaptable residents 

thriving in our scenic, economically diverse environment. 

ORDINARY MEETING 

OF COUNCIL 

Agenda 

17 March 2022 

Dear Elected Member 
The next Ordinary Meeting of Council of the Shire of Wandering will be held on 17 March 
2022 in the Council Chambers, 22 Watts Street, Wandering, commencing at 3:30pm. 

Ian Fitzgerald 
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

We wish to acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land we are meeting on today.  We acknowledge and 
respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the Shire of Wandering, and convey our respects 
to Elders past,  present and emerging.
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ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 

AGENDA 
 DECLARATION OF OPENING / ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS 

We wish to acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land we are meeting on today.  We acknowledge 
and respect their continuing culture and the contribution they make to the Shire of Wandering, and convey 
our respects to Elders past and present 

 RECORD OF ATTENDANCE / APOLOGIES / LEAVE OF ABSENCE (PREVIOUSLY APPROVED) 

Present: 
Cr P Treasure Deputy Shire President  Cr G Parsons  
Cr S Little   Cr M Watts  
Cr G Hansen     
Cr G Curtis   

Ian Fitzgerald A/CEO 
   Barry Gibbs EMTS 
Leave of Absence: 
Cr I Turton                     Shire President 
 
Apologies: 
Nil     

 

 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST AFFECTING IMPARTIALITY 

Division 6 Subdivision 1 of the Local Government Act 1995 requires Council Members and Employees to declare any 
direct or indirect financial interest or general interest in any matter listed in this Agenda. 

The Act also requires the nature of the interest to be disclosed in writing before the meeting or immediately before 
the matter be discussed. 

NB:  A Council member who makes a disclosure must not preside or participate in, or be present during, any 
discussion or decision-making procedure relating to the declared matter unless the procedures set out in Sections 
5.68 or 5.69 of the Act have been complied with. 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST AFFECTING IMPARTIALITY 

Disclosures of Interest Affecting Impartiality are required to be declared and recorded in the minutes of a meeting.  
Councillors who declare such an interest are still permitted to remain in the meeting and to participate in the 
discussion and voting on the particular matter.  This does not lessen the obligation of declaring financial interests etc. 
covered under the Local Government Act. 

To help with complying with the requirements of declaring Interests Affecting Impartiality the following statement is 
recommended to be announced by the person declaring such an interest and to be produced in the minutes. 

“I (give circumstances of the interest being declared, eg: have a long-standing personal friendship with the 
proponent).  As a consequence, there may be a perception that my impartiality on this matter may be affected.  I 
declare that I will consider this matter on its merits and vote accordingly”.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL/PROXIMITY INTERESTS 

 

 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 

 APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

  



 

 

 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD – 17 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

COUNCIL DECISION 
That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held 17 February 2022 be confirmed as a true and 
correct record of proceedings without amendment. 

 

 

 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY SHIRE PRESIDENT AND/OR DEPUTY PRESIDENT WITHOUT DISCUSSION 

 

 PETITIONS/DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS/SUBMISSIONS 

 

 REPORTS OF COMMITTEES AND/OR WORKING GROUPS 

  



 

 

 ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORTS 

  BUDGET REVIEW – 2021-2022 

Proponent N/A 

Owner Shire of Wandering 
Location/Address N/A 

Author of Report Ian Fitzgerald A/CEO 

Date of Meeting 17 March 2022 

Previous Reports Nil 

Disclosure of any Interest Nil 
File Reference N/A 

Attachments Budget Review Document 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To present for discussion the 2021/2022 Budget Review. 

BACKGROUND 

A review of the 2021/2022 Budget has revealed that there are a few areas that require amending. At 
present the budget is running close to schedule, including capital works programs. The biggest areas of 
change are the shortfall in the budgeted carry forward amount and administration salaries due to the 
extended leave and subsequent resignation of the former CEO. 

STATUTORY/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Council adopted its Budget in July 2021, and must between 1 January and 31 March each financial year 
review its annual budget. The review is enclosed for Councillor’s information and discussion. 

33A. Review of budget 

(1) Between 1 January and 31 March in each financial year a local government is to carry out a 
 review of its annual budget for that year. 

(2A) The review of an annual budget for a financial year must — 

 (a) consider the local government’s financial performance in the period beginning on 1 July 
  and ending no earlier than 31 December in that financial year; and 

 (b) consider the local government’s financial position as at the date of the review; and 

 (c) review the outcomes for the end of that financial year that are forecast in the budget. 

(2) Within 30 days after a review of the annual budget of a local government is carried out it is to 
 be submitted to the council. 

(3) A council is to consider a review submitted to it and is to determine* whether or not to adopt 
 the review, any parts of the review or any recommendations made in the review. 

 *Absolute majority required. 

(4) Within 30 days after a council has made a determination, a copy of the review and 
 determination is to be provided to the Department. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

 

 

CONSULTATION/COMMUNICATION 

Council 

Moore Australia 

 

COMMENT 

The proposed Budget Review was discussed with Council at the normal Planning Forum held early in March 
2022. 

The shortfall in the carry forward amount determined after the budget was adopted and confirmed has 
had a major impact on the budget and financial position of the shire. This together with the expenses 
associated with the departure of the CEO and engagement with an Acting CEO and other minor variations 
have all been addressed in the attached budget review. 

The end result reflects a balanced budget. 

VOTING REQUIREMENTS 

Absolute Majority. 

GL Account 
Code Description

Council 
Resolution Classification

No Change -
(Non Cash 

Items) 
Adjust.

Increase in 
Available 

Cash 

Decrease in 
Available 

Cash

Amended 
Budget Running 

Balance Comments
$ $ $ $

Budget Adoption Opening Surplus(Deficit) (158,357) (158,357) Audit adjustment to carry forw ard amount
E11101 Wandering Community Centre Operating Expenses (10,500) (168,857) Upgrade project costs

Ricks Road Maintenance partly funded by FPC Operating Expenses (12,000) (180,857)
Ricks Road Maintenance  Operating Expenses 12,000 (168,857)
Lot 801 Watts Road - Disposal costs 10.4.1 Capital Expenses (6,000) (174,857) Increased cost of land held for re-sale

E13590 Star Track Depot Operating Expenses (7,500) (182,357) Now  managed by Council
R13590 Star Track Depot 10.5.1 Operating Revenue 2,000 (180,357) fees
E05109 Addition to BFB Building 16/09/2021 Capital Expenses (93,500) (273,857) Building
R05105 Grant Funding - addition to BFB building 16/09/2021 Capital Revenue 93,500 (180,357) Grant
R12204 MRWA Direct Grant Operating Revenue 4,230 (176,127) Increased grant
E14515 Consultants Expenses Operating Expenses (20,000) (196,127) Costs greater than budgetted
E14500 Admin - Salaries Operating Expenses 10,000 (186,127) Acting CEO costs
E04106 Members Subscriptions Operating Expenses 5,000 (181,127) Less expenditure than expected
E05109 BFB Water Tanks 21/10/2021 Capital Expenses (95,805) (276,932) build - advised post budget adoption
R05105 Grant Funding - 8 steel tanks BFB 21/10/2021 Capital Revenue 95,805 (181,127) Grant
R03201 FAGS - Roads Operating Revenue (7,999) (189,126) Final grant less
R03202 FAGS - General Operating Revenue 1,726 (187,400) Final grant more
E14690 Wages Operating Expenses (80,000) (267,400) Admin w ages - CEO Termination & recruitment
E03101 Valuation Expenses Operating Expenses 1,000 (266,400) Expenses less than budget
R03111 Legal Fees Rate Recovery Income Operating Revenue (2,000) (268,400) Less recovery of expenses
E04101 Members Conference Expenses Operating Expenses 1,000 (267,400) Less expenditure than expected
E04114 Public Relation Expenses Operating Expenses (2,000) (269,400) Increased cost of contributions to groups
R04190 Members Other Income Operating Revenue (2,000) (271,400) Reduced income
R05100 LGGS Grant Operating Revenue (5,100) (276,500) Less after previous year adjustment
E07400 EHO Expense Operating Expenses (2,000) (278,500) Additional expenses
E08290 Other education Operating Expenses (3,000) (281,500) Additional expenses
E09101 Maintenance Expense - 13 Dunmall Operating Expenses (15,000) (296,500) Additional repairs
E10103 Refuse Site Operating Expenses 4,000 (292,500) Reduced expenses
E10190 Transfer station bin collection Operating Expenses 5,000 (287,500) Expenses less than budget
E10601 Tow n Planning Expenses Operating Expenses (2,000) (289,500) increased use of consultant
E11300 Public Parks & Gardens Operating Expenses 4,000 (285,500) Reduced expenses
E11301 Community Centre Oval Expenses Operating Expenses 2,000 (283,500) Reduced expenses
E11302 Cheetaning Street Oval Expenses Operating Expenses 1,500 (282,000) Reduced expenses
E12204 Footpath Maintenance Operating Expenses 2,657 (279,343) Reduced expenses
R12290 Flood damage reimbursement Operating Revenue 40,000 (239,343) Unbudgetted recoup of costs incurred
R13210 Cabin rental Operating Revenue 21,000 (218,343) Increased rental of cabins at caravan park
E12104 Blackspot Capital Expenses (3,790) (222,133) Extra expense
R12202 Blackspot Capital Revenue 15,228 (206,905) Extra income 
E12360 Purchase Plant & Equipment - net adjustment Capital Expenses 98,300 (108,605) Reduced expenditure
R12395 Sale of Plant & Equipment - net adjustment Capital Revenue (31,300) (139,905) Less income from sale of plant
E12208 Road & Street Signs Operating Expenses 6,500 (133,405) Reduced expenses
E13590 Startrack Operating Expenses (4,000) (137,405) increased cost of providing service
E13601 ULP Purchase Operating Expenses 20,000 (117,405) Less fuel purchaes
E13602 Diesel Purchase Operating Expenses 40,000 (77,405) Less fuel purchaes
R13601 ULP Sales Operating Revenue (20,000) (97,405) Less fuel sales
R13602 Diesel Sales Operating Revenue (40,000) (137,405) Less fuel sales
E13610 Fuel Facility Expenses Operating Expenses (5,000) (142,405) Increased maintenance of equipment
E14304 Plant - Parts & Repairs Operating Expenses 7,500 (134,905) Less expenditure than expected
E14305 Plant - Internal Repairs Operating Expenses 7,500 (127,405) Less expenditure than expected
E14503 Admin staff training Operating Expenses (2,000) (129,405) Increased training costs
E14515 Admin consultants Operating Expenses (10,000) (139,405) Increased use of consultants
L72400 Transfer from Leave reserve Capital Revenue 35,000 (104,405) Reimbursement of payment to CEO
L72200 Transfer from Building Reserve Capital Revenue 82,770 (21,635) Building maintenance expense cover

Loan capital repayment Capital Expenses 18,665 (2,970) Loan not yet draw n 
E13590 Loan interest repayment Operating Expenses 2,970 0 Loan not yet draw n 



 

 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION – ITEM 10.1 2020/2021 BUDGET REVIEW 

 

That Council adopts the attached 2020/2021 Budget Review without amendment. 
 

 

AUTHOR’S SIGNATURE: 
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SHIRE OF WANDERING
STATEMENT OF BUDGET REVIEW
(NATURE OR TYPE)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

Note

Adopted 
Budget (a)

YTD 
Actual 

(b)
Variance

(c) 
Year End 

(a)+(c )+(d)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ $ $ $
Net current assets at start of financial year 
surplus/(deficit) 173,709 15,352 (158,357) 15,352 q

Revenue from operating activities (excluding rates)
Operating grants, subsidies and contributions 797,010 386,839 (7,143) 789,867 q
Fees and charges 734,530 414,968 (37,000) 697,530 q
Interest earnings 12,700 6,651 0 12,700
Other revenue 35,810 70,356 36,000 71,810 p
Profit on asset disposals 14,700 0 0 14,700

1,594,750 878,814 (8,143) 1,586,607
Expenditure from operating activities

Employee costs (1,229,545) (954,783) (73,000) (1,302,545) p
Materials and contracts (975,640) (540,182) 29,657 (945,983) q
Utility charges (50,120) (21,525) 0 (50,120)
Depreciation on non-current assets (1,123,080) (622,075) 0 (1,123,080)
Interest expenses (2,970) 0 2,970 0 q
Insurance expenses (84,120) (80,661) 0 (84,120)
Other expenditure (37,400) (26,154) (2,000) (39,400) p

(3,502,875) (2,245,380) (42,373) (3,545,248)

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 1,094,380 622,075 0 1,094,380

Amount attributable to operating activities (640,036) (729,139) (208,873) (848,909)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions 957,245 493,007 204,533 1,161,778 p
Purchase land held for resale (200,000) (3,354) (6,000) (206,000) p
Purchase property, plant and equipment (460,090) (429,823) (91,005) (551,095) p
Purchase and construction of infrastructure (1,044,570) (473,862) (3,790) (1,048,360) p
Proceeds from disposal of assets 124,000 0 (31,300) 92,700 p

(623,415) (414,032) 72,438 (550,977)

Non-cash amounts excluded from investing activities 0 0 0
Amount attributable to investing activities (623,415) (414,032) 72,438 (550,977)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of debentures (18,665) 0 18,665 0 q
Proceeds from new borrowings 200,000 0 0 200,000
Transfers to cash backed reserves (restricted assets) (173,988) (110) 0 (173,988)
Transfers from cash backed reserves (restricted assets) 48,050 0 117,770 165,820 q

Amount attributable to financing activities 55,397 (110) 136,435 191,832

Budget deficiency before general rates (1,208,054) (1,143,281) 0 (1,208,054)

Estimated amount to be raised from general rates 1,208,054 1,211,841 0 1,208,054

Closing funding surplus(deficit) 3 (c) 0 68,560 0 0

PredictedBudget v Actual
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SHIRE OF WANDERING
STATEMENT OF BUDGET REVIEW
(STATUTORY REPORTING PROGRAM)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

Note

Adopted 
Annual 
Budget 

(a)

YTD 
Actual

(b)
Variance

(c) 
Year End  

(a)+(c)+(d)
Material 
Variance

OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ $ $ $

Net current assets at start of financial year surplus/(deficit) 173,709 15,352 (158,357) 15,352 q

Revenue from operating activities (excluding rates)

Governance 3,500 0 (2,000) 1,500 q
General purpose funding 601,490 222,000 (8,273) 593,217 q
Law, order, public safety 44,290 26,276 (5,100) 39,190 q
Health 3,500 2,738 0 3,500
Housing 46,800 25,204 0 46,800
Community amenities 51,680 46,299 0 51,680
Recreation and culture 1,820 2,141 0 1,820
Transport 72,200 114,662 44,230 116,430 p
Economic services 723,720 405,569 (37,000) 686,720 q
Other property and services 45,750 33,925 0 45,750

1,594,750 878,814 (8,143) 1,586,607
Expenditure from operating activities

Governance (192,390) (85,390) 4,000 (188,390) q
General purpose funding (86,000) (55,563) 1,000 (85,000) q
Law, order, public safety (137,340) (82,453) 0 (137,340)
Health (11,030) (4,825) (2,000) (13,030) p
Education and welfare (1,340) (3,950) (3,000) (4,340) p
Housing (28,940) (20,848) (15,000) (43,940) p
Community amenities (226,650) (116,713) 7,000 (219,650) q
Recreation and culture (228,460) (140,761) (3,000) (231,460) p
Transport (1,709,930) (1,090,827) 9,157 (1,700,773) q
Economic services (835,005) (464,951) 46,470 (788,535) q
Other property and services (45,790) (179,099) (87,000) (132,790) p

(3,502,875) (2,245,380) (42,373) (3,545,248)

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 1,094,380 622,075 0 1,094,380

Amount attributable to operating activities (640,036) (729,139) (208,873) (848,909)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Non-operating grants, subsidies and contributions 957,245 493,007 204,533 1,161,778 q
Purchase land held for resale (200,000) (3,354) (6,000) (206,000) p
Purchase plant and equipment (460,090) (429,823) (91,005) (551,095) p
Purchase and construction of infrastructure - other (1,044,570) (473,862) (3,790) (1,048,360) p
Proceeds from disposal of assets 124,000 0 (31,300) 92,700 p

(623,415) (414,032) 72,438 (550,977)

Non-cash amounts excluded from investing activities 0 0 0 0
Amount attributable to investing activities (623,415) (414,032) 72,438 (550,977)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of borrowings (18,665) 0 18,665 0 q
Proceeds from new borrowings 200,000 0 0 200,000
Transfers to cash backed reserves (restricted assets) (173,988) (110) 0 (173,988)
Transfers from cash backed reserves (restricted assets) 48,050 0 117,770 165,820 q
Amount attributable to financing activities 55,397 (110) 136,435 191,832
Budget deficiency before general rates (1,208,054) (1,143,281) 0 (1,208,054)
Estimated amount to be raised from general rates 1,208,054 1,211,841 0 1,208,054
Closing Funding Surplus(Deficit) 3 (c) 0 68,560 0 0

Budget v Actual Predicted
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SHIRE OF WANDERING
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE BUDGET REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

1.  BASIS OF PREPARATION

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
The budget review has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting The preparation of a budget review in conformity with Australian Accounting 
Standards (as they apply to local governments and not-for-profit entities) and Standards requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
interpretations of the Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the Local assumptions that effect the application of policies and reported amounts of 
Government Act 1995  and accompanying regulations. assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

The Local Government Act 1995  and accompanying Regulations take precedence The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience 
over Australian Accounting Standards where they are inconsistent. and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the 

circumstances; the results of which form the basis of making the judgements 
The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996  specify that about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from 
vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured at cost.  All right-of-use other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.
assets (other than vested improvements) under zero cost concessionary 
leases are measured at zero cost rather than at fair value. The exception ROUNDING OFF FIGURES
is vested improvements on concessionary land leases such as roads, All figures shown in this budget review are rounded to the nearest dollar.
buildings or other infrastructure which continue to be reported at fair value, 
as opposed to the vested land which is measured at zero cost. The 2021-22 ACTUAL BALANCES
measurement of vested improvements at fair value is a departure from AASB 16 Balances shown in this budget review report as YTD Actual are as forecast 
which would have required the Shire of Wandering to measure any at the time of budget review preparation and are subject to final adjustments.
vested improvements at zero cost. 

BUDGET COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of this budget Unless otherwise stated, the budget comparative figures shown in the budget 
review have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise.  Except for cash review relate to the original budget estimate for the relevant item of disclosure.
flow and rate setting information, the budget review has been prepared on the 
accrual basis and is based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the 
measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and 
liabilities.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORTING ENTITY
All funds through which the Shire of Wandering controls resources 
to carry on its functions have been included in the financial statements forming 
part of this budget review.

In the process of reporting on the local government as a single unit, all 
transactions and balances between those Funds (for example, loans and 
transfers between Funds) have been eliminated.

All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial statements. 
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SHIRE OF WANDERING
SUMMARY GRAPHS - BUDGET REVIEW
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

2.  SUMMARY GRAPHS - BUDGET REVIEW

This information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements and notes.
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SHIRE OF WANDERING
NOTES TO THE BUDGET REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

3 NET CURRENT FUNDING POSTION

EXPLANATION OF DIFFERENCE IN NET CURRENT ASSETS AND SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

Operating activities excluded from budgeted deficiency
When calculating the budget deficiency for the purpose of Section 6.2 (2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1995  the
following amounts have been excluded as provided by Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 32 

which will not fund the budgeted expenditure.

(a) Operating activities excluded from budgeted deficiency

The following non-cash revenue or expenditure has been excluded 
from operating activities within the Rate Setting Statement.

Actual - Used for 
Budget 30 June 

2021
Audited Actual 30 

June 2021
Budget 30 June 

2022
Actual 28 February 

2022

Adjustments to operating activities $ $
Less: Profit on asset disposals 0 (8,182) (14,700) 0
Add: Movement in liabilities associated with restricted cash 20,821 20,821 (14,000) 0
Less: Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through profit 
and loss

0 (935) 0 0

Less: Movement in non-current employee provisions (35,824) (35,824) 0 0
Add: Loss on asset disposals 84,441 92,623 0 0
Add: Depreciation on non-current assets 1,134,484 1,166,417 1,123,080 622,075
Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 1,203,922 1,234,920 1,094,380 622,075

(b) Current assets and liabilities excluded from budgeted deficiency

The following current assets and liabilities have been excluded
from the net current assets used in the Rate Setting Statement.

Adjustments to net current assets

Less: Restricted cash (525,967) (525,967) (651,905) (526,077)
Less : Current assets not expected to be received at end of year 0 0 (200,000) 0
Add: Long term borrowings 0 0 181,335 0
Add: Provisions - employee 60,244 60,244 46,244 60,244
Total adjustments to net current assets (465,723) (465,723) (624,326) (465,833)

(c) Composition of estimated net current assets

Current assets

Cash unrestricted 129,095 97,687 386 219,491
Cash restricted 713,214 743,406 651,905 526,077
Receivables - rates and rubbish 0 39,167 0 87,951
Receivables - other 86,056 28,476 86,056 313,629
Inventories 83,617 74,270 263,617 83,495

1,011,982 983,006 1,001,964 1,230,643

Less: current liabilities

Payables (104,122) (203,312) (129,122) (259,494)
Contract liabilities (187,247) (217,439) 0 (322,191)
Long term borrowings 0 0 (181,335) 0
Provisions (81,181) (81,180) (67,181) (114,565)

(372,550) (501,931) (377,638) (696,250)
Net current assets 639,432 481,075 624,326 534,393

Less: Total adjustments to net current assets (465,723) (465,723) (624,326) (465,833)
Closing funding surplus / (deficit) 173,709 15,352 0 68,560

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Liquidity Over the Year
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SHIRE OF WANDERING
NOTES TO THE BUDGET REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

3 COMMENTS/NOTES - NET CURRENT FUNDING POSITION (CONTINUED)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, An asset or liability is classified as current if it is expected to be settled 
deposits available on demand with banks, other short term highly within the next 12 months, being the Shire of Wandering's 
liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of operational cycle. In the case of liabilities where the 
cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value Shire of Wandering does not have the unconditional 
and bank overdrafts. right to defer settlement beyond 12 months, such as vested long service 

leave, the liability is classified as current even if not expected to be 
Bank overdrafts are shown as short term borrowings in current liabilities. settled within the next 12 months. Inventories held for trading are 

classified as current or non-current based on the 
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST Shire of Wandering's intentions to release for sale.
The Shire of Wandering classifies financial assets at 
amortised cost if both of the following criteria are met: TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
-  the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services 
collect the contractual cashflows, and provided to the Shire of Wandering prior to the end of the
-  the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments financial year that are unpaid and arise when the
of principal and interest. Shire of Wandering becomes obliged to make future 

payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. The 
TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES  amounts are unsecured, are recognised as a current liability and are 
Trade and other receivables include amounts due from ratepayers for normally paid within 30 days of recognition.
unpaid rates and service charges and other amounts due from third 
parties for goods sold and services performed in the ordinary course of PREPAID RATES
business. Prepaid rates are, until the taxable event has occurred (start of the next 

financial year), refundable at the request of the ratepayer. Rates received 
Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amount less any in advance are initially recognised as a financial liability. When the taxable 
allowances for uncollectible amounts (i.e. impairment). The carrying event occurs, the financial liability is extinguished and the 
amount of net trade receivables is equivalent to fair value as it is due Shire of Wanderingrecognises revenue for the prepaid rates 
for settlement within 30 days. that have not been refunded. 

Trade receivables are held with the objective to collect the contractual EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
cashflows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised Short-Term Employee Benefits
cost using the effective interest rate method. Provision is made for the Shire of Wandering's obligations

for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are 
Due to the short term nature of current receivables, their carrying amount benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled 
is considered to be the same as their fair value. Non-current receivables wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in 
are indexed to inflation, any difference between the face value and fair which the employees render the related service, including wages, 
value is considered immaterial. salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee benefits are measured at 

the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is 
The Shire of Wandering applies the AASB 9 simplified settled.   
approach to measuring expected credit losses using a lifetime expected 
loss allowance for all trade receivables. To measure the expected credit The Shire of Wandering's obligations for short-term
losses, rates receivable are separated from other trade receivables due employee benefits such as wages, salaries and sick leave are 
to the difference in payment terms and security for rates receivable. recognised as a part of current of financial trade and other payables in 

the statement position. Shire of Wandering's obligations
INVENTORIES for employees’ annual leave and long service leave entitlements are 
General recognised as provisions in the statement of financial position.
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.
Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary PROVISIONS
course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the Provisions are recognised when the Shire of Wandering
estimated costs necessary to make the sale. has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for 

which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and 
CONTRACT ASSETS that outflow can be reliably measured.
A contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or 
services the entity has transferred to a customer when that right is Provisions are measured using the best estimate of the amounts 
conditioned on something other than the passage of time. required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period.

CONTRACT LIABILITIES
An entity’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which 
the entity has received consideration (or the amount is due) from the 
customer. Grants to acquire or construct recognisable non-financial assets 
to be controlled by the Shire of Wandering are recognised 
as a liability until such time as the Shire of Wandering 
satisfies its obligations under the agreement. 
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SHIRE OF WANDERING

NOTES TO THE REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

4. PREDICTED VARIANCES

Comments/Reason for Variance
Variance $

4.1 OPERATING REVENUE (EXCLUDING RATES)

4.1.1 FEES AND CHARGES
Star Track Depot Increase in fees 2,000
Cabin rental - Increased renatl of cabins 21,000
ULP Sales - less fuel sales (20,000)
Diesel Sales - less fuel sales (40,000)

4.1.2 OPERATING GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS
MRWA Direct Grant increased grants 4,230
FAGS - Roads final grant less than budgeted (7,999)
FAGS - General final grant more than budgeted 1,726
LGGS Grant - less after previosu year adjustment (5,100)

4.1.6 INTEREST EARNINGS
No amendment 0

4.1.7 OTHER REVENUE
Legal Fees Rate Recovery Income (2,000)
Members Other Income (2,000)
Flood damage reimbursement 40,000

4.1.8 PROFIT ON ASSET DISPOSAL 0
No amendment

Predicted Variances Carried Forward (8,143)
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SHIRE OF WANDERING

NOTES TO THE REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

4. PREDICTED VARIANCES

Comments/Reason for Variance
Variance $

Predicted Variances Brought Forward (8,143)
4.2 OPERATING EXPENSES

4.2.1 EMPLOYEE COSTS
Admin - Salaries - Acting CEO costs 10,000
Wages - CEO termination and recruitment costs (80,000)
Other education - additional expenses (3,000)

4.2.2 MATERIAL AND CONTRACTS
Wandering Community Centre - (10,500)
Star Track Depot (7,500)
Consultants Expenses (20,000)
Members Subscriptions 5,000
Valuation Expenses 1,000
Members Conference Expenses 1,000
EHO Expense (2,000)
Maintenance Expense - 13 Dunmall (15,000)
Refuse Site 4,000
Transfer station bin collection 5,000
Town Planning Expenses (2,000)
Public Parks & Gardens 4,000
Community Centre Oval Expenses 2,000
Cheetaning Street Oval Expenses 1,500
Footpath Maintenance 2,657
Road & Street Signs 6,500
Startrack (4,000)
ULP Purchase 20,000
Diesel Purchase 40,000
Fuel Facility Expenses (5,000)
Plant - Parts & Repairs 7,500
Plant - Internal Repairs 7,500
Admin staff training (2,000)
Admin consultants (10,000)

4.2.3 UTILITY CHARGES
No amendment 0

4.2.4 DEPRECIATION (NON CURRENT ASSETS)
No amendment 0

4.2.5 INTEREST EXPENSES
Loan interest repayment - loan not yet drawn 2,970

4.2.6 INSURANCE EXPENSES
No amendment 0

4.2.7 OTHER EXPENDITURE
Public Relation Expenses - increased costs of contributions to groups (2,000)

4.2.8 LOSS ON ASSET DISPOSAL
No amendment 0

Predicted Variances Carried Forward (50,516)
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SHIRE OF WANDERING

NOTES TO THE REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

4. PREDICTED VARIANCES

Comments/Reason for Variance
Variance $

Predicted Variances Brought Forward (50,516)
4.3 CAPITAL REVENUE

4.3.1 NON OPERATING GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS 204,533
Grant funding for addition to BFB building, 8 x steel tanks for BFB and Blackspot

4.3.2 PROCEEDS FROM DISPOSAL OF ASSETS (31,300)
Less income from sale of plant

4.3.3 PROCEEDS FROM NEW DEBENTURES
No amendment 0

Predicted Variances Carried Forward 122,717
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SHIRE OF WANDERING

NOTES TO THE REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

4. PREDICTED VARIANCES

Comments/Reason for Variance
Variance $

Predicted Variances Brought Forward 122,717
4.4 CAPITAL EXPENSES

4.4.1 LAND HELD FOR RESALE (6,000)
Lot 801 Watts Road - Disposal costs

4.4.2 PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (91,005)
BFB Building, BFB water tanks

4.4.3 INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS - OTHER (3,790)
Blackspot

4.4.4 PURCHASES OF INVESTMENT 0
No amendment

4.4.5 REPAYMENT OF DEBENTURES 18,665
Loan not yet drawn

4.4.6 ADVANCES TO COMMUNITY GROUPS 0
No amendment

Predicted Variances Carried Forward 40,587
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SHIRE OF WANDERING

NOTES TO THE REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

4. PREDICTED VARIANCES

Comments/Reason for Variance
Variance $

Predicted Variances Brought Forward 40,587
4.5 OTHER ITEMS

4.6.7 TRANSFER TO RESERVES (RESTRICTED ASSETS) 0
No amendment

4.6.8 TRANSFER FROM RESERVES (RESTRICTED ASSETS) 117,770
Transfer from Leave reserve and Building reserve

4.5.1 RATE REVENUE 0
No amendment

4.5.2 OPENING FUNDING SURPLUS(DEFICIT) (158,357)
Audit adjustment to carry forward amount

4.5.3 NON-CASH WRITE BACK OF PROFIT (LOSS) 0
No amendment

Total Predicted Variances as per Annual Budget Review 0
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SHIRE OF WANDERING
NOTES TO THE BUDGET REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

5. BUDGET AMENDMENTS
Proposed amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Account 
Code Description

Council 
Resolution Classification

Increase in 
Available Cash 

Decrease in 
Available Cash

Amended Budget 
Running Balance Comments

$ $ $
Budget Adoption Opening Surplus(Deficit) 0 (158,357) (158,357) Audit adjustment to carry forward amount

E11101 Wandering Community Centre Operating Expenses 0 (10,500) (168,857) Upgrade project costs
Lot 801 Watts Road - Disposal costs 10.4.1 Capital Expenses 0 (6,000) (174,857) Increased cost of land held for re-sale

E13590 Star Track Depot Operating Expenses 0 (7,500) (182,357) Now managed by Council
R13590 Star Track Depot 10.5.1 Operating Revenue 2,000 0 (180,357) Fees
E05109 Addition to BFB Building 16/09/2021 Capital Expenses 0 (93,500) (273,857) Building
R05105 Grant Funding - addition to BFB building 16/09/2021 Capital Revenue 93,500 0 (180,357) Grant
R12204 MRWA Direct Grant Operating Revenue 4,230 0 (176,127) Increased grant
E14515 Consultants Expenses Operating Expenses 0 (20,000) (196,127) Costs greater than budgetted
E14500 Admin - Salaries Operating Expenses 10,000 0 (186,127) Acting CEO costs
E04106 Members Subscriptions Operating Expenses 5,000 0 (181,127) Less expenditure than expected
E05109 BFB Water Tanks 21/10/2021 Capital Expenses 0 (95,805) (276,932) Build - advised post budget adoption
R05105 Grant Funding - 8 steel tanks BFB 21/10/2021 Capital Revenue 95,805 0 (181,127) Grant
R03201 FAGS - Roads Operating Revenue 0 (7,999) (189,126) Final grant less
R03202 FAGS - General Operating Revenue 1,726 0 (187,400) Final grant more
E14690 Wages Operating Expenses 0 (80,000) (267,400) Admin wages - CEO Termination & recruitment
E03101 Valuation Expenses Operating Expenses 1,000 0 (266,400) Expenses less than budget
R03111 Legal Fees Rate Recovery Income Operating Revenue 0 (2,000) (268,400) Less recovery of expenses
E04101 Members Conference Expenses Operating Expenses 1,000 0 (267,400) Less expenditure than expected
E04114 Public Relation Expenses Operating Expenses 0 (2,000) (269,400) Increased cost of contributions to groups
R04190 Members Other Income Operating Revenue 0 (2,000) (271,400) Reduced income
R05100 LGGS Grant Operating Revenue 0 (5,100) (276,500) Less after previous year adjustment
E07400 EHO Expense Operating Expenses 0 (2,000) (278,500) Additional expenses
E08290 Other education Operating Expenses 0 (3,000) (281,500) Additional expenses
E09101 Maintenance Expense - 13 Dunmall Operating Expenses 0 (15,000) (296,500) Additional repairs
E10103 Refuse Site Operating Expenses 4,000 0 (292,500) Reduced expenses
E10190 Transfer station bin collection Operating Expenses 5,000 0 (287,500) Expenses less than budget
E10601 Town Planning Expenses Operating Expenses 0 (2,000) (289,500) increased use of consultant
E11300 Public Parks & Gardens Operating Expenses 4,000 0 (285,500) Reduced expenses
E11301 Community Centre Oval Expenses Operating Expenses 2,000 0 (283,500) Reduced expenses
E11302 Cheetaning Street Oval Expenses Operating Expenses 1,500 0 (282,000) Reduced expenses
E12204 Footpath Maintenance Operating Expenses 2,657 0 (279,343) Reduced expenses

R12290 Flood damage reimbursement Operating Revenue 40,000 0 (239,343) Unbudgetted recoup of costs incurred
R13210 Cabin rental Operating Revenue 21,000 0 (218,343) Increased rental of cabins at caravan park
E12104 Blackspot Capital Expenses 0 (3,790) (222,133) Extra expense
R12202 Blackspot Capital Revenue 15,228 0 (206,905) Extra income 
E12360 Purchase Plant & Equipment - net adjustment Capital Expenses 98,300 0 (108,605) Reduced expenditure
R12395 Sale of Plant & Equipment - net adjustment Capital Revenue 0 (31,300) (139,905) Less income from sale of plant
E12208 Road & Street Signs Operating Expenses 6,500 0 (133,405) Reduced expenses
E13590 Startrack Operating Expenses 0 (4,000) (137,405) increased cost of providing service
E13601 ULP Purchase Operating Expenses 20,000 0 (117,405) Less fuel purchaes
E13602 Diesel Purchase Operating Expenses 40,000 0 (77,405) Less fuel purchaes
R13601 ULP Sales Operating Revenue 0 (20,000) (97,405) Less fuel sales  | 13



SHIRE OF WANDERING
NOTES TO THE BUDGET REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

5. BUDGET AMENDMENTS
Proposed amendments to original budget since budget adoption. Surplus/(Deficit)

GL Account 
Code Description

Council 
Resolution Classification

Increase in 
Available Cash 

Decrease in 
Available Cash

Amended Budget 
Running Balance Comments

$ $ $
R13602 Diesel Sales Operating Revenue 0 (40,000) (137,405) Less fuel sales
E13610 Fuel Facility Expenses Operating Expenses 0 (5,000) (142,405) Increased maintenance of equipment
E14304 Plant - Parts & Repairs Operating Expenses 7,500 0 (134,905) Less expenditure than expected
E14305 Plant - Internal Repairs Operating Expenses 7,500 0 (127,405) Less expenditure than expected
E14503 Admin staff training Operating Expenses 0 (2,000) (129,405) Increased training costs
E14515 Admin consultants Operating Expenses 0 (10,000) (139,405) Increased use of consultants
L72400 Transfer from Leave reserve Capital Revenue 35,000 0 (104,405) Reimbursement of payment to CEO
L72200 Transfer from Building Reserve Capital Revenue 82,770 0 (21,635) Building maintenance expense cover

Loan capital repayment Capital Expenses 18,665 0 (2,970) Loan not yet drawn 
E13590 Loan interest repayment Operating Expenses 2,970 0 0 Loan not yet drawn 
Amended Budget Cash Position as per Council Resolution 640,851 (640,851) 0
